BRUNSWICK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
APRIL §, 2010
6:00 P.M.

L Call to Order
(Closed Session)

II. Invocation/Pledge of Allegiance
III. Adjustments/Approval of Agenda
IV. Public Comments

Approval of Consent Agenda

Minutes

SEE

w

Tax

C. | 31T Y | T <P

Health Fund:
Revenues:

State Revenues
State Revenues
State Revenues
State Revenues
State Revenues
State Revenues
State Revenues
State Revenues
Total
Expenditures:
Drugs

Contracted Service
Contracted Service

Contracted Service

March 15, 2010 Regular Meeting Minutes
March 31,2010 Agenda Meeting Minutes

135110-332000
135124-332000
135125-332000
135163-332000
135164-332000
135173-332000
135164-332000
135182-332000

135110-423800
135124-439900
135125-439900
135163-439900

..........................................................................

$20,000
$4,500
$7,500
$6,000
$6,000
$1,855
$6,772
$13.822
$66,449

$20,000
$4,500
$7,500
$6,000



Contracted Service 135164-439900 $6,000

Supplies 135173-426000 $1,855
Professional Services - Accounting 135164-419100 $772
Drugs 135164-423800 $5,000
Training Expense 135164-439500 $1,000
Salary & Wages Cell Phone Stipend 135182-412205 $2,500
Supplies & Materials 135182-426000 $10,737
Travel — Mileage 135182-431100 $550
Dues 135182-449100 $35
Total $66,449

The above budget amendment is to appropriate additional State Revenue in the Health
Department program budgets for program operating expenditures.

Health Fund:

Revenues:

Clinic Fees 135164-335006 $3,980
Local Fees 135172-335005 $482
Clinic Fees 135163-335006 $1.575
Total $6,037
Expenditures:

Contracted Services 135164-439900 $3,980
Supplies 135172-426000 $482
Contracted Services 135163-439900 $1,575
Total $6,037

The above budget amendment is to appropriate fees earned by the Health Department programs
for operating expenditures.

Health Fund:

Expenditures:

Capital Outlay - Vehicles 135100-454000 $(6,573)
Difference IRS Mileage Rate & Actual 135100-435302 $(6,427)
Vehicle Expenditure

Capital Outlay — Improvements 134380-459000 $13.000

Total $0



The above budget transfer is to appropriate vehicle escrow funds accumulated from the difference
between the IRS rate that is billed to programs and the actual cost of county maintained vehicles
for the installation of additional isolation pens for animal control.

General Fund-Sheriff’s Department:

Revenues:

Donations 104310-383303 $4,625

Expenditures:

Minor Operating Equipment 104310-426100 $4,625
The above budget amendments are to appropriate donation funds for the purchase of minor
operating equipment related to the substation.

General Fund-Emergency Management:

Revenues:

Volunteer Center Miscellaneous 104330-383907 $500
Revenue

Expenditures:

Volunteer Center Expense 104330-449942 $500

The above budget amendment is to appropriate grant funds made available from MACRO
International and will be used in accordance with the grant supplement events/programs at
Brunswick County High Schools to educate and prevent underage drinking during the upcoming
prom and graduation season.

General Fund-Soil and Water:

Revenues:

Other Permits and Fees 104960-383300 $1,133

Expenditures:

Miscellaneous Expenditures 104960-449900 $1,133
The above budget amendment is to appropriate funds made available from Farm Bureau for soil
and water education programs.

County Capital Reserve Fund:

Expenditures:

Stormwater Ordinance Enforcement 269800-464297 $(682,274)
Transfer to the General Fund 269800-498010 $682.274
Total $0

General Fund:

Revenues:



Transfer from County Capital Reserve 109800-398226 $682,274

Fund Balance Appropriated 100000-399100 $(682.274)
Total $0

The above budget amendments are to transfer stormwater funds that accumulated from prior year
surpluses and were transferred to the capital reserve fund back to the general fund. All funds held
in the capital reserve are required to be held for capital projects. The funds are recommended to
be designated for stormwater purposes in the general fund balance.

General Fund-BSRI:

Expenditures:
Contingency 109910--499100 ($1,330)

Brunswick Senior Resources Donation 105899-465152 $1,330
The above budget amendment is to appropriate contingency funds for BSRI ADT services at the
Brunswick Center at Southport.

Wastewater Fund:

Revenues:

Wastewater —Retail 627330-371405 $34,000
Bond $50.000
Total $84,000
Expenditures:

Salaries & Wages 627330-412990 $13,008
Employee Benefits 627330-418900 $4,537
Operating Equip 500-4,999 627330-426200 $7,500
Travel Mileage 627330-431100 $150
R&M Equipment 627330-435200 $15,000
R&M Instrument 627330-435203 $5,000
Contracted Services 627330-439900 $36,805
Service & Maintenance 627330-444000 $2.000
Total $84,000

The above budget amendment is appropriate revenue from the bond forfeiture and retail sewer
fees for the Bricklanding Wastewater Operating budget.

Water Capital Project Fund:

Revenues:

Transfer from Water Capital Reserve 418245-398663 $(13,010)



Expenditures:

Engineering 418245-464001 $(10,981)
Construction 418245-464002 $(2.029)
Total $(13,010)

Water Capital Reserve Fund:

Expenditures:

Transfer to Water Capital Project 639800-498041 $(13,010)
Miscellaneous Water Projects 639800-464235 $13.010
Total $0

The above budget amendment is to close the 2006 Subdivision capital project and restore the
balance remaining of $13,010 to the Water Capital Reserve.

County of Brunswick, North Carolina
2006 Subdivision Petition Project 418245

Be it ordained by the Board of County Commissioners of Brunswick County that pursuant to
Section 13.2 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following ordinance is hereby
adopted:

Section 1. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Brunswick County Water
Capital Projects Fund for the 2006 Subdivision Petition Project:

Water Capital Project Fund:

Revenues:
Transfer from Water Capital Reserve $2,099,036
Total Water Capital Project Fund $2,099,036
Revenues

Expenditures:

Engineering $108,789
Construction $1,990,247
Total Water Capital Project Fund $2,099,036
Expenditures

Section 2. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Brunswick County Water
Capital Reserve Fund:

Contributions to the Capital Project $2,099,036

Section 3. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Brunswick County
Water Capital Reserve Fund:

Current Funds Appropriated $2,099,036



Section 4. This Capital Project Ordinance shall be entered into the minutes of the April 5, 2010
meeting of the Brunswick County Board of Commissioners.

" The above budget amendments and capital project ordinances are to close the 2006 subdivision
petition project in the water capital projects fund.

D. Public Housing — Brunswick County Public Housing Agency’s S Year Annual Plan..... pg. 23-32
Staff requests approval of the Brunswick County Public Housing Agency’s 5 Year Annual
Plan as presented.

E. Resolution to Increase Membership on the Brunswick County Economic Development
COMMUSSION ......ooiviiiiiiiiiniiieeritiie e sre st e e sr e srbebe s srr et eessbessasesaresreesrsnsssesarsessnessseernans pg. 33-35

F.  Road Petition — Proposed Addition of Bonaventure Street, Emerillon Court, Princesa
Court and Endeavor Way within the Sunset Ridge Subdivision ........................coo. pg. 36-46
Staff requests approval for the addition to the State System of Highways.

G. Health Department — Smoking Violation Penalty ................cocoocivininii, pg. 47-49
Staff requests approval to schedule a Public Hearing for April 19, 2010 to receive public
input regarding the Smoking Violation Penalty.

H. JCPC - Department of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention JCPC Program
Agreement ReVISIONS ...........c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiniicc ettt pg. 50-52
Staff requests to approve transfer of funds from the Brunswick County Juvenile Crime
Prevention Council Administration to other programs as presented.

L. 2010 - Year of Community Living for People with disSABILITIES Proclamation .......... pg. 53
Staff requests to approve Proclamation declaring 2010 as the Year of Community Living
for People with disABILITIES.

J. Planning — Urgent Repair Program 2010 Post Approval Documentation and Policies
(LoUiSE MCGATVA) ..oovvviiiiiiiiiiiie ettt st e et beestre s rbeessteeeebeesnbesssbasassbsesasssesssensasrasnne pg. 54-68
Staff requests to approve the 2010 Urgent Repair Program Post-Approval Documentation
and Policies and the Associated FY 2009-2010 Budget Amendment.

K. Planning — U.S.D.A. Housing Preservation Grant (HPG) Rehabilitation Contracts
(LoUISE IMICGAIVA) ....voiviiiiieiieiiisiisieerre s sse e e e rereeraesreaeseeseteesbeestesarnesssesssetsssesasesssesssesrenes pg. 69-108
Staff requests to award USDA Housing Preservation Grant Rehabilitation Contracts
totaling $7,182.13 as presented.

L.  Planning — 2009 Urgent Repair Program (URP09) Contracts (Louise McGarva) ......... pg. 109-140
Staff requests to award Five (5) 2009 Urgent Repair Program Contracts totaling $14,880 as
requested.

M. Proposed Amendment to Use of County Property Ordinance ...........c....ccccoeveviincnnnnnne. pg. 141-143



V1. Presentation

1.
2.

(5

VIIL

VIIL

Years of Service Award to Jane Gilbert (Leslie Bell) ....................c.occooovviiiiiicincn, pg
Brunswick County Community Child Protection Team 2009 Report/Board
Membership Approval and Proclaim April as Child Abuse Prevention Month

(Alyson NOWICKI) ......cooooviiiiiiiiiiici e b e pg
Lower Cape Fear Hospice (Lauren ByStrom) .............ccccccovvivvvneniinnerieeecee e pg
Coastal Horizons Center-April 2010 Sexual Assault Awareness Month Proclamation
(Deanna StOKET) .........coooviiieiiicii e et st rereas pg
Wilmington Urban Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (Joshuah Mello) .......... pge.
Public Hearing

Proposed Animal Control Ordinance Amendments (Huey Marshall) ............................ pg
Administrative Report

Planning — Proposed Map Amendment Z-10-655 First Reading and Set Public
Hearing (Leslie Bell) ..........cccooiviiiiiiiiiiiccee ettt ettt pg

Staff recommends scheduling Public Hearing on Map Amendment Z-10-655 for May 3,
2010 at 6:30 p.m.

Planning — Landmark Preservation Associates Professional Services Agreement
Amendment (Leslie Bell) ..............cccooooiiiiiiiiii e pg
Staff recommends approving contract amendment with Landmark Preservation Associates
in the amount of $5,000 and the associated budget amendment.

Parks & Recreation — Notice of Award, Notice to Proceed and Contract to JP Russ &
Sons for Ocean Isle Beach Park Sewer (Jim Pryor) ..........ccoovveivnicveccrccee pg
Staff recommends approving award of contract for Sewer Line Construction to service the
new Ocean Isle Beach Park to J.P. Russ & Sons in the amount of $189,000.

Utilities — Notice of Award to Phoenix Fabricators and Erectors, Inc. for the Rampage
Elevated Water Storage Tank (Jerry Pierce) ..........cccccoovvvvvvniieceieeeeeeeeeveveevecvs pg
Staff recommends approving award of contract to Phoenix Fabricators and Erectors, Inc. in
the amount of $588,404 to raise the Rampage Elevated Water Storage Tank and the
associated budget amendment and capital project ordinance.

Utilities — Brick Landing Collection and Treatment System Operation (Jerry Pierce) . pg
Staff recommends receiving update and information on the Brick Landing Wastewater
Collection System.

Utilities — Water & Sewer Rates & Fees Ordinance Proposed Amendment- Schedule
Public Hearing (Jerry PIerce) ..o cesseese e e pg
Staff recommends scheduling a Public Hearing on the Proposed Irrigation Rates on May 3,
2010 at 6:30 p.m.

Finance — Leland Library Installment Financing (Ann Hardy) ..........cc.ccoooooeiiviiinnnnn. pg
Staff recommends adopting Resolution approving an Installment Financing Contract and
Deed of Trust with RBC Bank in the Principal amount not to exceed $725,000 to pay costs
associated with the Leland Library Expansion.

. 144-146

. 147-158
. 159

. 160-161

. 172-185

. 186-190

. 191-216

.217-223

.224-236

.237-239

.240-314



8. Finance-Northwest Capacity Expansion/Sunset Beach Sewer Collection Phase 2-
Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc.
(AND HArdY) ..o e et re s pg. 315-320
Staff recommends approving the Proposal of Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc. to conduct
a 5 year Feasibility Study related to 2010 Water and Wastewater Revenue Bonds.

IX. Board Appointments

1. Board of Equalization and Review (DiStrict 2) ...............cccccooeiverieveneriieeeeceee e pg. 321
2. Utility Board (DIStriCt 2) ........coooviiiiiviiiiiitii ettt st er e et e e e e e pg. 322
3. Zoning Board of Adjustment (DiStriCt 2)..............cocoovuiveiiriniiniiceciie et pg. 323

X. Other Business/Informal Discussion

XI. Adjournment



BRUNSWICK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS : 0@1
OFFICIAL MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING
MARCH 15, 2010
6:30 P.M.

The Brunswick County Board of Commissioners met in Regular Session on the
above date at 6:30 p.m., Commissioners’ Chambers, David R. Sandifer Administration
Building, County Government Center, Bolivia, North Carolina.

PRESENT: Commissioner Phil Norris, Vice-Chairman
Commissioner J. Martin Cooke
Commissioner Charles Warren
Commissioner Scott Phillips
Commissioner William M. Sue, Chairman

STAFF: Marty K. Lawing, County Manager
Steve Stone, Assistant County Manager
Huey Marshall, County Attorney
Jana Berg, Assistant County Attorney
Debby Gore, Clerk to the Board
Ann Hardy, Fiscal Operations Director

Lt. Mark Trull

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Sue called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.
(Attached to these Minutes is an item called Board Action containing all items on this agenda and
those items are incorporated herein.)

II. INVOCATION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Commissioner Phillips gave the Invocation and led the Pledge ofAllegiance.

1. ADJUSTMENTS/APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Chairman Sue asked if there were any adjustments to the agenda. The following adjustments
were made:

1. Commissioner Phillips requested to add an update on the Marine Fisheries hearing for
commercial fishermen that was held on March 6, 2010 as Item X-2.

2. Huey Marshall, County Attorney, requested to add discussion of the county serving as
Emergency Operator for the Brick Landing sewer as Item X-3.

3. The Attorney requested approval to schedule a Public Hearing for April 5, 2010 to receive
input regarding Animal Control Ordinance Amendments approved by the Board of Health as Item
X-4.

Commissioner Warren moved to approve the agenda as amended. The vote of approval was
unanimous.

1V. PUBLIC COMMENTS




002

Chairman Sue asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak regarding any item
on the agenda or any matter that was not included in the agenda. The following citizens
addressed the Board:

. Ken Horton, President of Bricklanding Plantation Property Owners Association, voiced
concerns with the failing sewer system at Bricklanding and asked for the Boards consideration to
take over the system as Emergency Operator.

2. Bernest Hewett, voiced concerns of the need of a Human Relations Board stating that it would
keep both sides fair and prevent hatred. Mr. Hewett also spoke in support of the energy bill
proposed by Commissioner Warren stating that someone died last week due to their power being
cut off and they froze to death and asked the Board for support.

3. Eva Pittman, Oak Creek property owner, voiced concerns that the county allows lots to be sold
without septic permits stating that she bought a lot with the understanding as indicated in her
closing papers, which stated she would receive a septic permit within 6 months only to find out
that the lot would not perk. Ms. Pittman informed that the developers were no longer in business
and the amenities that were promised were never provided leaving her with a $75,000 lot that is
useless. The Board informed that they would look into this matter.

4. Linda Horne, Ms. Pittman’s mother, stated that there was another factor in regards to this
issue, and that is the hurt associated with a monthly payment for a long period of time for a

useless piece of property and asked the Board for compassion in this matter.

V. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

Commissioner Warren moved to approve the Consent Agenda. The vote of approval was
unanimous. The following items were approved:

A.  Minutes

1. January 19,2010 Regular Meeting Minutes
2. February 24,2010 Agenda Meeting Minutes
3. March 1, 2010 Regular Meeting Minutes

4. March 10,2010 Agenda Meeting Minutes
B. Tax

1. November 2009 Motor Valuation & Levy

2. Monthly Tax Collection February 2010

3.  Tax Releases for March 2010

C. Finance
General Fund:

Revenues:

Fuel Reimbursement Revenues 104250-383931 $(364,000)
Expenditures:

Reimbursement of Motor Fuels 104250-425102 $270,000
Motor Fuels & Lubricants 104250-425100 $(564,000)

Total $(364,000)



003

The above budget amendment is to reduce fuel reimbursement revenues and motor fuels
expenditures to those projected thru the remainder of the fiscal year. This is due to decision to
discontinue allowing guests to use the fuel sites.

County Capital Reserve Fund:

Expenditures:

Buildings E,F,H, & [ Renovations 269800-464214 $(7,500)
Transfer to the General Fund 269800-498010 $7.500
Total $0

General Fund:

Revenues:

Trans from County Capital Reserve 109800-398226 $7,500

Expenditures:

Building E Renovation 104280-458002 $7,500
The above budget amendments are to transfer funds for design services for HVAC replacement in
Building E with and estimated total project cost of $142,500. Once actual construction costs are

known, additional funding over the current designation in the County Capital Reserve Fund will
require appropriation by the Board of Commissioners.

Wastewater Fund:

Revenues:

Expendable Net Assets Appropriated 629800-399200 $100,000

Expenditures:
Professional Services-Legal 627250-419200 $100,000

The above budget amendment is to appropriate expendable net assets for legal fee expenditures
associated with the North Brunswick Sanitary District Lawsuit in the amount of $100,000.

General Fund:
Revenues:

Transfer to Workers Compensation 109800-498081 $145,380
Internal Services Fund

Expenditures:

Transfer to County Capital Reserve 109800-498026 $(145,380)

Fund

The above amendment is to transfer the workers’ compensation insurance refund received in the
General Fund to establish a new Internal Services Fund for Workers’ Compensation rather than
the original method of transferring the refund to the County Capital Reserve Fund. In review of
Generally Accepted Accounting Practices and consultation with auditors, an Internal Services
Fund must be established for the self-funded insurance program rather than paying premiums
from the General Fund and placing excess in the County Capital Reserve Fund.



0n4

Workers’ Comp Internal Services Fund

Revenues:

Transfer from Water Fund 812000-398661 $15,836
Transfer from Wastewater Fund 812000-398662 $5,877
Transfer from General Fund 812000-398110 $145,380
Workers” Compensation Premium 812000-383986 $1,041,985
Total $1,209,078
Expenditures:

Workers’ Compensation Claims 812000-418303 $1,209,078

The above amendment appropriates the charges budgeted for workers’ compensation from the
operating funds to the Internal Service Fund to pay workers’ compensation claims with any
remainder remaining in the Internal Services Fund for future claim periods.

County Capital Reserve Fund:
Revenues:

Transfer from General Fund 269800-398110 $(145,380)

Expenditures:

Reserve for Workers’ Compensation 269800-464395 $(145,380)
Claims

The above amendment eliminates the transfer to the County Capital Reserve Fund for the
workers’ compensation refund.

Water Fund:
Revenues:

Transfer to Workers Comp Internal 619800-498081 $15,836
Service Fund

Expenditures:

Transfer to Water Capital Reserve Fund  619800-498063 $(15,836)

The above amendment is to transfer the workers’ compensation insurance refund received in the
Water Fund to establish a new Internal Services Fund for Workers” Compensation rather than the

original transfer to the Water Capital Reserve Fund.

Water Capital Reserve Fund:

Revenues:

Transfer from Water Fund 639800-398661 $(15,836)

Expenditures:

Reserve for Workers’ Compensation 639800-464395 $(15,836)

Claims

The above amendment eliminates the transfer to the Water Capital Reserve Fund for the workers’
compensation refund.



Wastewater Fund:

Revenues:

Transfer to Workers Comp Internal 629800-498081 $5,877
Service Fund

Expenditures:

Transfer to Waste Water Capital 629800-498064 $(5,877)

Reserve Fund

The above amendment is to transfer the workers” compensation insurance refund received in the
Waste Water Fund to establish a new Internal Services Fund for Workers” Compensation rather
than the original transfer to the Waste Water Capital Reserve Fund. The amendment below
eliminates the transfer to the Waste Water Capital Reserve Fund for the workers’ compensation
refund.

Waste Water Capital Reserve Fund:

Revenues:

Transfer from Waste Water Fund 649800-398662 $(5,877)

Expenditures:

Reserve for Workers’ Compensation 649800-464395 $(5,877)
Claims

D.  CJPP-Grant Application for Continued Funding
Staff requests to approve submittal of Grant Application for continued funding for Criminal
Justice Partnership Program in the amount of $100,322 for FY 2010-2011.

E.  Parks & Recreation-Resolution of Support for Waccamaw River Paddle Trail
Staff requests to approve Resolution of Support for Waccamaw River Paddle Trail.

F.  Parks & Recreation-Thomas & Hutton Engineering Extension of Services Contract....
Staff requests to approve extension of services contract with Thomas & Hutton Engineering

for the Ocean Isle Beach Park.

G. Operation Services-Proposed Water Management Projects
Staff requests to approve Water Management projects as presented.

V1. PRESENTATION

1. Voluntary Agricultural District Board Annual Report (Al Hight)

Al Hight, Cooperative Extension Director, presented the Agricultural District Board Annual
Report. The Board thanked the Agricultural Board for their continued efforts for the citizens of
Brunswick County.

2. Recognition of North Carolina Recreational Soccer Association of the Year
Southport-Oak Island Youth Soccer Association (Jim Pryor)

Jim Pryor, Parks and Recreation Director, recognized the Southport Oak Island Youth Soccer as

the Recreational Soccer Association of the Year for their devotion and commitment to the youth.

Commissioner Warren presented a plaque to President John Goelz, Vice-President Trent Savidge,



